KT-03 Series
Item Name Rating Case size KNSCHA
KT-03 W6101M2222 KT-03 420V100UF Φ 22*22 3000 hours
1. Operating Temp. Range
- 25℃  ～  + 105℃
2. Electrical Characteristics
See Table 1.
【Table 1】

⑤ series 420V
KT-03
6. Type numbering system
KT-03□□ □□□　M   □□□□
① Case size (Four digit)
② Tolerance on Capacitance
③ Symbol of Capacitance
④ Symbol of Rated voltage
⑤ Series name
④ ③ ①
Volt. Symbol Capacitance　Example　 Case size (Four digit) Example
420 W6 100 101 Case size Symbol
22*22 2222
②
Tolerance on Capacitance
M ±20%
Ｅｘａｍｐｌｅ of numberring syatem.
#REF!
KT-03 series, 420V470μF, Tolerance on capacitance ±20%, case size 30Φ×50L
Drawing No,KNS-2003001 (2/4)
Example of Marking
① ②
      ④
      ⑤
7. Characteristics
7-1.
No. Item Performance Test Method
1 Leakage I= 840 μA Protection Resistor : 1000±10Ω
 Current Applied Volt : Rated Voltage
Whichever is smaller (After 5min) Mesauring time : 5minutes
2 Measured Frequency : 120Hz±20%
Static - 20% ～　+ 20%
 Capacitance Measured Voltage
 ≤ 0.5Vrms, 1.5 ～ 2.0VDC
3 Dissiption
 Factor 0.15  and Under Same as condition of Capacitors
(tanδ)
4 High Temp. Leakage Current ≦the value specified in Table 1  Test Temp. :  105±2℃
 Load Cap. Change ≦±20% of initial value  Applied voltage: Rated voltage
 Charac- Dissipation Factor ≦200% of value specified in
Table 1Test Time :3,000 hours
teristics Appearance  No rSHArkable abnormality                 +72, -0 hours
5 High Temp. Leakage Current ≦the value specified in Table 1  Test Temp. :  105±2℃
  no load Cap. Change ≦±15% of initial value  No voltage applied
  Charac- Dissipation Factor ≦150% of value specified in Table 1 Test Time : 1,000 hours
  teristics Appearance  No rSHArkable abnormality                +24, -0 hurs
6 Impedance W V 420
 Ratio  Z(-25℃）/Z(+20℃） 8
 Z(-40℃）/Z(+20℃） 12
7 Temperature Stage Item Performance Stage Test Temp(℃）
 Charac - 2 Impedance Ratio less than the value mentioned in 4-5, 1 20±2
 teristics 4 Cap, Change ≤±25% against value in stage 3 2 -25±3;
3 -40±3;
4 20±2
After the capacitor is held at tempereture of each stage 5 105±2
and reaches temperature stability, measure performance. 6 20±2
8 Surge Item PerforSHAnce
 Voltage Leakage Current ≤ the initial specified value
Cap, Change ≤ ±15% against value before test
Dissipation Factor ≤ the initial specified value
Appearance No rSHAkable abnormality
 Test Temp. 15～35℃  Test volt. Surge Volt.Specified in 2
 Voltage apply.  1,000times of chage for 30±5sec, under frequency of 6±0.5sec,
and discharge for 5min30sec.
Drawing No,KNS-2003001 (3/4)
7-2.Characteristics
No. Item Performance Test Method
9 Vibration Capacitance Stability required
 Resistance Cap. Change ≤±5% of the initial specified value
Appearance No rSHArkable abnormality
Frequency : 10～55Hz/1min. Width of vibration, 1.5mm Direction and duration X,
Y and Z directions, each for 2 hours (Total 9 hours)
10 Solderbility 3/4 area of surrounding directions of surface  Solder: Sn-Ag, Sn-Cu Type